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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
42A 003 Chair Dingfelder calls meeting to order at 1:09 p.m.
HB 2172 —- WORK SESSION

006 Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A & B)

019 Chair Dingfelder

023 Paul Siebert, Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

043 Chair Dingfelder

044 Andy Ginsburg, Administrator, Division of Air Quality,

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)

045 Chair Dingfelder

046 Siebert

053 Chair Dingfelder

054 Siebert

061 Chair Dingfelder

062 Rep. Burley
42A 065 Siebert

066 Rep. Burley

068 Siebert

075 Chair Dingfelder

077 Rep. Burley

084 Siebert

090 Rep. Burley



093
096
101
102
109
117
118
120
125
129
130
133
143
145
149
153

156
159

Siebert

Rep. Macpherson

Siebert

Chair Dingfelder

Ginsburg

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

Ginsburg

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Ginsburg

Chair Dingfelder

Ginsburg

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2172-1
amendments dated 2/27/07 and -2 amendments
dated 3/1/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2172 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

161
HB 2118 — WORK SESSION

178
42A 190
193

213
214
227
228
233
243
249
259
265
274
280
283
287

Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet
(EXHIBIT C)
Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D & E)
Chair Dingfelder

Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)

Chair Dingfelder

Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

White

Rep. Cannon

White

Rep. Cannon

White

Chair Dingfelder

Ginsburg

Chair Dingfelder

Melissa Leonie, Grant Program Specialist, Oregon Watershed



Enhancement Board

291 Chair Dingfelder

292 Rep. Macpherson

306 White

313 Rep. Macpherson

328 Chair Dingfelder

332 Shannon Taylor, Representative, Oregon Ground Water
Protection Coalition

344 Chair Dingfelder

347 Taylor

352 Chair Dingfelder

359 Rep. Macpherson

373 White

383 Rep. Macpherson

390 Taylor

405 Chair Dingfelder

413 Rep. Macpherson

419 White

426 Chair Dingfelder

439 Rep. Macpherson

445 Chair Dingfelder

452 Taylor

455 Rep Macpherson

42A 470 Chair Dingfelder
473 Rep. Cannon
477 White
43A 016 Rep. Cannon

022 Chair Dingfelder

026 Ginsburg

032 White

034 Chair Dingfelder

035 Ginsburg

038 Chair Dingfelder

039 Ginsburg

041 Chair Dingfelder

044 Ginsburg

049 Rep. G. Smith

053 Chair Dingfelder

054 Rep. Jenson

061 Chair Dingfelder

062 Rep. Jenson

063 Chair Dingfelder

068 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2118-2

amendments dated 3/1/07 and -3 amendments
dated 3/5/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

070 Chair Dingfelder

073 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2118 to the floor with a



SJM 1 - PUBLIC HEARING

075
086
089

43A

SB 89 — PUBLIC HEARING

097
100
105
152
154
155
156
163
168
179
217
220
226
240
241
245
250
253
260
267
279

363
371
397
407
438
446
448

42B

458
464
477

026
030

039
043
049

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. G. Smith

Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Chair Dingfelder

Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Dingfelder

Grainey

Chair Dingfelder

Grainey

Rep. Jenson

Grainey

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Grainey

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

Grainey

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Grainey

Chair Dingfelder

Doug Riggs, Representative, Hanford Information Network
(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Dingfelder

Riggs

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator

Chair Dingfelder

Debbie Colbert, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Water
Resources Department (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Dingfelder

Anita Winkler, Executive Director, Oregon Water Resources
Congress (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Dingfelder

Winkler

Rep. Jenson



054 Colbert

060 Rep. Jenson
062 Colbert
42B 064 Rep. Jenson
065 Colbert
067 Rep. Jenson
079 Winkler
094 Rep. Jenson
096 Colbert
101 Rep. Jenson
104 Chair Dingfelder
105 Rep. Jenson
108 Colbert
110 Rep. Jenson
113 Colbert
115 Rep. Jenson
118 Colbert
121 Rep. Jenson
129 Chair Dingfelder
135 Colbert
141 Winkler
148 Chair Dingfelder
149 Rep. Cannon
155 Colbert
164 Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:23 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2172, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2172, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2172, written testimony, Olivia Clark, 1p

HB 2118, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2118, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p

SJM 1, Radioactive Materials Transport in Oregon report, Mike Grainey, 15 pp
SJM 1, informational packet, Doug Riggs, 5 pp

SB 89, written testimony, Debbie Colbert, 2 pp

SB 89, written testimony, Anita Winkler, 1 p
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