# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT**

## TAPE LOG

#### March 5, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 42 - 43

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Bob Jenson Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2172 – Work Session HB 2118 – Work Session SJM 1 – Public Hearing SB 89 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
42A	003	Chair Dingfelder calls meeting to order at 1:09 p.m.
<u>HB 2172 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	006	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A & B)
	019	Chair Dingfelder
	023	Paul Siebert, Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
	043	Chair Dingfelder
	044	Andy Ginsburg, Administrator, Division of Air Quality, Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
	045	Chair Dingfelder
	046	Siebert
	053	Chair Dingfelder
	054	Siebert
	061	Chair Dingfelder
	062	Rep. Burley
42A	065	Siebert
	066	Rep. Burley
	068	Siebert
	075	Chair Dingfelder
	077	Rep. Burley
	084	Siebert
	090	Rep. Burley

	093	Siebert
	096	Rep. Macpherson
	101	Siebert
	101	Chair Dingfelder
	102	Ginsburg
	117	Chair Dingfelder
	118	Rep. Cannon
	120	Ginsburg
	120	Rep. Jenson
	129	Chair Dingfelder
	130	Rep. Jenson
	130	Ginsburg
	143	Chair Dingfelder
	145	Ginsburg
		-
	149	Chair Dingfelder
	153	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2172-1 amendments dated 2/27/07 and -2 amendments
		dated 3/1/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	156	Chair Dingfelder
	159	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2172 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
		prior reference.
		•
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
The following pre	pared testimony is sub	VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
The following pre	epared testimony is sub	VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.omitted for the record without public testimony:
The following pro	epared testimony is sub	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED. omitted for the record without public testimony: Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet
The following pro		VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED. omitted for the record without public testimony: Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)
	161	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED. omitted for the record without public testimony: Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet
The following pro	161	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED. omitted for the record without public testimony: Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C) Chair Dingfelder
	161 <u>K SESSION</u>	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED. omitted for the record without public testimony: Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>mitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214 227	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228 233	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228 233 243	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228 233 243 249	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>omitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <u>K SESSION</u> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228 233 243 249 259	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>mitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <b>K SESSION</b> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228 233 243 243 249 259 265	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>Dinitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> </ul>
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161 <b>K SESSION</b> 178 190 193 213 214 227 228 233 243 249 259 265 274	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED. omitted for the record without public testimony: Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C) Chair Dingfelder Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D & E) Chair Dingfelder Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Chair Dingfelder Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ Chair Dingfelder Rep. Cannon White Rep. Cannon White Rep. Cannon White Chair Dingfelder
<u>HB 2118 – WOR</u>	161         K SESSION         178         190         193         213         214         227         228         233         243         249         259         265         274         280	<ul> <li>VOTE: 7-0-0</li> <li>AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.</li> <li>mitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Olivia Clark, Executive Director of Government Affairs, Trimet (EXHIBIT C)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS D &amp; E)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Greg Aldrich, Governmental Relations Manager, Oregon</li> <li>Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rodney White, Geologist, DEQ</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Rep. Cannon</li> <li>White</li> <li>Chair Dingfelder</li> <li>Ginsburg</li> </ul>

	Enhancement Board
291	Chair Dingfelder
292	Rep. Macpherson
306	White
313	Rep. Macpherson
328	Chair Dingfelder
332	Shannon Taylor, Representative, Oregon Ground Water
	Protection Coalition
344	Chair Dingfelder
347	Taylor
352	Chair Dingfelder
359	Rep. Macpherson
373	White
383	Rep. Macpherson
390	Taylor
405	Chair Dingfelder
413	Rep. Macpherson
419	White
426	Chair Dingfelder
439	Rep. Macpherson
445	Chair Dingfelder
452	Taylor
455	Rep Macpherson
470	Chair Dingfelder
473	Rep. Cannon
477	White
016	Rep. Cannon Chain Dingfolder
022	Chair Dingfelder
026	Ginsburg White
032 034	
	Chair Dingfelder
035	Ginsburg Chain Dinefelder
038	Chair Dingfelder Cinchurg
039 041	Ginsburg Chair Diagfaldar
041	Chair Dingfelder Ginsburg
044 049	6
049	Rep. G. Smith Chair Dingfelder
053	Rep. Jenson
054	Chair Dingfelder
062	-
062	Rep. Jenson Chair Dingfelder
063 068	
000	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2118-2 amendments dated 3/1/07 and -3 amendments
	dated 3/5/07.
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
070	Chair Dingfelder
073	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2118 to the floor with a

42A

43A

		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
		REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	075	Chair Dingfelder
	086	Rep. G. Smith
	089	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SJM 1 – PUBLI</u>	C HEARING	
	097	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	100	Chair Dingfelder
	105	Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy (EXHIBIT F)
	152	Chair Dingfelder
43A	154	Grainey
	155	Chair Dingfelder
	156	Grainey
	163	Rep. Jenson
	168	Grainey
	179	Rep. Jenson
	217	Chair Dingfelder
	220	Rep. Burley
	226	Grainey
	240	Chair Dingfelder
	241	Rep. Cannon
	245	Grainey
	250	Rep. Jenson
	253	Chair Dingfelder
	260	Grainey Chain Directabler
	267	Chair Dingfelder
	279	Doug Riggs, Representative, Hanford Information Network (EXHIBIT G)
	363	Chair Dingfelder
	371	Riggs
	397	Chair Dingfelder
	407	Rep. Jenson
	438	Chair Dingfelder
	446	Rep. Jenson
	448	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SB 89 – PUBLIC</u>	<u>458</u>	Cat McCinnia Committee Administrator
	458	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator Chair Dingfelder
	404 477	Debbie Colbert, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Water
10.7		Resources Department (EXHIBIT H)
42B	026	Chair Dingfelder
	030	Anita Winkler, Executive Director, Oregon Water Resources Congress (EXHIBIT I)
	039	Chair Dingfelder
	043	Winkler
	049	Rep. Jenson

054	Colbert
060	Rep. Jenson
062	Colbert
064	Rep. Jenson
065	Colbert
067	Rep. Jenson
079	Winkler
094	Rep. Jenson
096	Colbert
101	Rep. Jenson
104	Chair Dingfelder
105	Rep. Jenson
108	Colbert
110	Rep. Jenson
113	Colbert
115	Rep. Jenson
118	Colbert
121	Rep. Jenson
129	Chair Dingfelder
135	Colbert
141	Winkler
148	Chair Dingfelder
149	Rep. Cannon
155	Colbert
164	Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:23 p.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2172, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2172, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 2172, written testimony, Olivia Clark, 1p
- D. HB 2118, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- E. HB 2118, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. SJM 1, Radioactive Materials Transport in Oregon report, Mike Grainey, 15 pp
- G. SJM 1, informational packet, Doug Riggs, 5 pp
- H. SB 89, written testimony, Debbie Colbert, 2 pp
- I. SB 89, written testimony, Anita Winkler, 1 p

42B